
 
 

CONTRACT #10 

RFS # 330.02-58512 

Edison # 31378 
 

Department of Economic and 

Community Development 

Rural Development 

 

 

VENDOR:   

Austin Building and Design, 

Inc., d.b.a.  

The Austin Company 



 
Department of Economic and Community Development 

 

 

Randy Boyd,                       Bill Haslam 

Commissioner                       Governor 

 
 

To: Ms. Leni Chick, Contract and Audit Coordinator, Fiscal Review Committee 

 

From: Department of Economic and Community Development 

 

Date:  January 19, 2016 

 

Re:  Request for approval of contract with the Austin Building and Design DBA The Austin Company 

 

 

Please consider the enclosed request for contract amendment 2 with The Austin Company.  This contract for site 

consulting services began in April 2012 and will extend through April 2017.  This contract was procured via RFP in 

2012 and was amended in October 2014 to extend the end date as well as add additional services, without amending 

the maximum liability.  The proposed amendment will add ancillary services and corresponding payment 

methodology without amending the maximum liability.  Therefore, ECD respectfully requests approval of this 

contract amendment by the Fiscal Review Committee. 

 

If you have any further questions, please contact Summer Carr at 615-253-1944 or summer.carr@tn.gov. 

 
 

Attachments:  

 Supplemental Documentation Required for Fiscal Review Committee (including amounts invoiced and 

paid under this contract) 

 Amendment Request – draft (awaiting CPO approval) 

 Proposed Summary Sheet & Contract Amendment 2—Draft  

 Original Contract & Contract Amendment 1 with Summary Sheets 

 

 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: 
Summer Carr *Contact 

Phone: 

615-253-1944 

*Presenter’s 

name(s): 

 Leanne Cox, Site Development Director, ECD 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

31378 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

 

*Original or 

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

4/13/2012 *Current or 

Proposed End 

Date: 

4/13/2017 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

2 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

3/20/2016 

*Department Submitting: Economic and Community Development 

*Division: Rural Development 

*Date Submitted: 1/19/2016 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name: 
Austin Building and Design, Inc. DBA 

The Austin Company 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $1,399,000.00 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: N/A 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY:13 FY:14 FY:15 FY:16 FY17 FY 

$446,000 $136,000 $350,000 $287,500 $179,500 $ 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

FY:13 FY:14 FY:15 
FY:16 (thus 

far) 

FY FY 

$446,000 $127,500 $152,000 $74,500  $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

The Contractor performs consulting 

services for ECD on an as-needed basis.  

The amount of work the Contractor 

performs, and when that work is 

performed, is dependent entirely upon 

applications received by ECD under the 

Select Tennessee and other rural 

development programs.  ECD’s yearly 

allocations have attempted to estimate the 

volume of applications and work that  

might be needed during a particular year, 

but ECD  may not receive the number of 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

applications it forecasted in any given 

year. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

The budget under this contract is one 

unified budget (not separate budgets for 

separate fiscal years).  Any unused funds 

in this contract are carried forward from 

year to year under ECD’s general 

carryforward authority during the yearly 

budget reconciliation process. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

N/A 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 

 

State: 

 

$1,399,000.00 

Federal: $0.00 

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

 

Other:  

If “other” please define:  

If “interdepartmental” please define:  

Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Amendment 1 – October 1, 2014 Revised scope of services and payment 

methodology to include additional activities 

under Select Tennessee program (re-

certifications); extended end date of contract 

through April 2017; no change in maximum 

liability. 

  

  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

This contract was bid in 2012 in 

conjunction with ECD’s new Select 

Tennessee Certified Sites program. ECD 

anticipated a cost of approximately $2 

million for the three-year contract term. 

The winning bidder came in under ECD’s 

expected cost at $1.4 million for the three-

year contract.  

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

This contract was procured via RFP in 

2012. Three proposers bid on this 

contract. The winning bidder, Austin 

Building & Design was the lowest bidder. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

This is a contract amendment.  The 

services included in this amendment are 

ancillary to the services included in the 

original contract (consulting).  These 

services can be included without a need 

to raise the maximum liability of the 

contract. 

 

 



Payments on a Contract 32

Unit Vendor Vendor Name Maximum Amt Voucher IDAmount Fiscal Year Payment Date PO No. GL Descr

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00006384 20,000.00                                              2013 8/31/2012 0000005945 Non medical payments

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00006508 10,000.00                                              2013 9/17/2012 0000005945 Non medical payments

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00006726 11,000.00                                              2013 10/16/2012 0000005945 Non medical payments

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00006968 57,500.00                                              2013 11/20/2012 0000006328 Non medical payments

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00007112 170,000.00                                            2013 12/19/2012 0000006388 Non medical payments

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00007254 52,000.00                                              2013 1/9/2013 0000006434 Non medical payments

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00007588 3,000.00                                                2013 2/25/2013 0000006650 Non medical payments

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00008109 60,500.00                                              2013 5/2/2013 0000006906 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00008335 44,000.00                                              2013 6/4/2013 0000007022 Gen Bus Consulting Srvcs>25K

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00008504 18,000.00                                              2013 6/24/2013 0000007107 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

446,000.00                                         2013 Total

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00009000 18,000.00                                              2014 8/29/2013 0000007367 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00009293 13,500.00                                              2014 10/2/2013 0000007367 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00009531 32,000.00                                              2014 11/4/2013 0000007367 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00009806 28,000.00                                              2014 12/6/2013 0000007367 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00009960 9,000.00                                                2014 12/30/2013 0000007367 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00010268 5,500.00                                                2014 2/4/2014 0000007367 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00011104 21,500.00                                              2014 6/3/2014 0000008361 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

127,500.00                                         2014 Total

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00011404 8,500.00                                                2015 7/3/2014 0000008584 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00011756 26,500.00                                              2015 8/22/2014 0000008754 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00013129 10,000.00                                              2015 3/9/2015 0000008754 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00013237 27,000.00                                              2015 3/20/2015 0000008754 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00013640 44,500.00                                              2015 5/1/2015 0000008754 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00013771 24,500.00                                              2015 5/18/2015 0000008754 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00014032 11,000.00                                              2015 6/23/2015 0000008754 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

152,000.00                                         2015 Total

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00014316 9,000.00                                                2016 7/22/2015 0000008754 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00014317 4,500.00                                                2016 7/22/2015 0000008754 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00014385 5,500.00                                                2016 8/5/2015 0000008754 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00014772 7,500.00                                                2016 9/29/2015 0000008754 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00014931 4,000.00                                                2016 10/26/2015 0000008754 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00014932 12,000.00                                              2016 10/26/2015 0000008754 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00014933 15,500.00                                              2016 10/26/2015 0000008754 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

33001 0000150960The Austin Company1399000.000 00015213 16,500.00                                              2016 12/21/2015 0000008754 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs

74,500.00                                           2016 Total

800,000.00                                         Grand Total

2,400,000.00                                         



7-16-15 AMEND REQUEST 

1 of 2 

Amendment Request 
This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts. Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format, 
via e-mail attachment sent to:  Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov 

 APPROVED 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER                                      DATE 

 

Agency request tracking #       

1. Procuring Agency Department of Economic and Community Development 

2. Contractor Austin Building and Design DBA the Austin Company 

3. Edison contract ID # 31378 

4. Proposed amendment # 2 

5. Contract’s Effective Date 4/13/12 

6. Current end date  
 

4/13/17 

7. Proposed end date  
 

4/13/17 (no change) 

8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability 
 

$ 1,399,000.00 

9. Proposed Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability  
 

$ 1,399,000.00 

10. Office for Information Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement 
Request 
– information technology service (N/A to THDA) 

 Not Applicable     Attached     

11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging  Not Applicable     Attached     

12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– state employee training service  Not Applicable     Attached     

13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed 

ECD is starting a new grant program called the “Site Development grant program” under the 
Rural Development division.  The program will provide site development-related funds to 
communities to help them develop sites in order to attract industry.  A prerequisite for this 
program will be having gone through ECD’s Select Tennessee or Property Evaluation 
programs, which are administered by this Contractor and ECD.  ECD needs the Contractor to 
provide general consulting services related to this program—application review and scoring, 
field visits and investigations, and other work related to this new program.  The Contractor 
already performs these and other similar services for ECD’s Select Tennessee and Property 
Evaluation Programs.  This amendment will allow the Contractor to perform those same 

mailto:Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov


7-16-15 AMEND REQUEST 

2 of 2 

Agency request tracking #       

services for ECD’s new Site Development grant program. 

14. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable, competitive, 
procurement alternatives to amending the contract. 

It would be unreasonable to procure a new contractor for these services as these services are 
already provided by the Contractor under this contract.  The Contractor currently administers 
(along with ECD) the Select Tennessee and Property Evaluation Programs, both of which 
require the Contractor to perform site development-related consulting services.  This 
amendment will allow the Contractor to perform those services for ECD’s new grant program, 
the Site Development program, which is an extension of the two programs for which this 
Contractor already provides consulting services. 

Signature of Agency head or authorized designee, title of signatory, and date (the authorized designee may 

sign his or her own name if indicated on the Signature Certification and Authorization document)     

 



1 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

     -      31378 31378 2 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Austin Building & Design LLC dba The Austin Company 150960 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Amend scope and payment methodology. 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          4/13/2017 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 0 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

13 $446,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $446,000.00 

14 $127,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $127,500.00 

15 $412,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $412,750.00 

16 $412,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $412,750.00 

TOTAL: $1,399,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,399,000.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:       YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            

 
 



2 

AMENDMENT 2 
OF CONTRACT 31378 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Economic 
and Community Development, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Austin Building & Design, Inc. 
dba The Austin Company, hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable 
consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by 
and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as 
follows:  
 
1. The following is added as contract section A.21.: 
  
 The Contractor shall provide general consulting services, including but not limited to, community 

application review, assistance with application scoring, community field visits or investigations, 
application presentation participation, determining the scope of work for short-listed projects, and 
other activities to be determined by TNECD for programs under the Rural Development division. 

 
2. Contract section C.3.b. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.3.b. The Contractor shall be compensated for said units, milestones, or increments of service 
based upon the following payment rates:  

 

Service Description Amount (per compensable 
increment) 

April 13, 2012—April 13, 2017 

Design/Development of Tennessee Premier Sites Program 
(A.2.) 

$20,000/ per design 

Design/Development of marketing campaign for Program 
(A.3.) 

$6,000/ per campaign 

Design/Develop integration plan for previously certified sites 
into program (A.4.) 

$5,000/ per design 

Review of applications (including desktop review) submitted 
for participation in program (A.6., A.7.) 
Stage 1 Review 
Stage 2 Review 

$2,500/ per Stage 1 Review 
$3,000/ per Stage 2 Review 
$5,500 Total Maximum/ per 

application 

Site visit/review (A.8., A.9.) $5,500/ per site visited/reviewed 

Coordination of Site Re-Certification Process (A.13., A.14.) $2,750/ per site 

Site Re-evaluation/ Desktop Review (as needed) (A.10.) $2,500/ per re-evaluation 

Report detailing findings from applications review at end of 
certification round (A.12.) 

$3,000/ per report 

Report of applicants whose sites are not recertified (A.14.) $1,000/ per report 

Program Development (including application form 
development for program implantation) (A.15.) 

$18,000/ one-time cost 

Pre-application review (A.16.) $500/ per community/application 

Introduction/Webinar (A.17.) $1,000/ per application 

Application and Desktop Review (A.18.) $4,500/ per application 

Site Visit (A.19.) $5,500/ per application 

Detailed Findings and Recommendations (A.20.) $4,000/ per application 

General consulting services – community site visits/field 
investigation or other activities requiring travel (A.21.) 

$220/hour – senior professional 
$190/hour – senior location 

consultants 
$170/hour – location consultant 

$140/hour – location analyst 

General consulting services – all other activities not requiring 
travel (A.21.) 

$170/hour – senior professional 
$140/hour – senior location 

consultants 
$120/hour – location consultant 

$90/hour – location analyst 



3 

 
 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective March 20, 2016.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

AUSTIN BUILDING & DESIGN, INC. dba THE AUSTIN COMPANY: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT: 

 

RANDY BOYD, COMMISSIONER DATE 

 

 



GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8th Floor
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE, 37 243 -0057

615-74r-2564

Sen. Bill Ketron, Chairman
Senators

Douglas Henry
Brian Kelsey
Steve Southerland
Randy McNally, ex officio

Lt. Governor Ron Ramsey, ex offício

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Rep. Mark \{hite, Vice-Chairman
Representatives

Reginald Tate
Ken Yager

Jeremy Faison
Brenda Gilmore
Matthew Hill
Pat Marsh

Joe Pitts
Mark Pody
David Shepard
Tim Wirgau

Charles Sargent, ex offia.o
Speaker Beth Harwell, ex officío

MEMORANDUM
Mike Perry, Chief Procurement Ofnicer
Department of General Services

iä i::: åïl,i; ïä-',iilii r." . c r, u, "#Ñ
August 26,2014

Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 8125120L4)

RFS# 330.02-58512 (Edison # 31378)
Department: Economie and Community Development
Vendor: Austin Building and Design, fnc. d.b.a. The Austin Company
Summary: The vendor is responsible for development, design, and
implementation of the Tennessee Premier Site Program. The
proposed amendment extends revises the scope of services; extends
current contract an additional two years; adds Tennessee Departnxent
of Reuenue Registratíon language; and revises payment methodology
to include rates for the new services.
Cument maximum liability: $1,399,000
Proposed maximum liability: $1,399,000

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of
the contract amendment.

cc: The Honorable William Hagerty, Commissioner



 
Department of Economic and Community Development 

 
 
William F. Hagerty             Bill Haslam 
Commissioner                 Governor 
 
 
To: Ms. Leni Chick, Contract and Audit Coordinator, Fiscal Review Committee 
 
From: Department of Economic and Community Development 
 
Date:  July 31, 2014 
 
Re:  Request for approval of contract amendment one Austin Building & Design LLC dba The Austin Company 
 
 
Please consider the enclosed request for amendment 1 to contract # 31378 with Austin Building & Design LLC dba 
The Austin Company.  This contract for site certification services for ECD’s Select Tennessee Certified Sites 
Program was procured via RFP and was effective beginning April 13, 2012.  The original contract was written as a 
three-year contract.  The maximum liability of the contract for three years was $1,399,000.00.  During the first two 
years of the program, ECD has identified ancillary services to those already being performed that are needed to 
make the program more beneficial to Tennessee communities that apply for this certification.  The certification is 
provided based on national standards and has helped several Tennessee communities attract large international 
corporations which provide benefits to the local economy.  These ancillary services can be offered under the current 
contract without increasing the maximum liability of the contract. In addition, ECD is requesting to extend the 
contract period for two years, without increasing the maximum liability.  The current vendor’s reputation and hard 
work for the State has been material to the success of the program thus far and securing those services for an 
additional two years will ensure the continued success of the program as well as contribute to significant cost 
savings for the State.  ECD believes extending this contract is in the best interests of the State due to the cost savings 
that will be realized as well as the benefits of continuing a program that has been successful in helping both urban 
and rural communities attract large employers.  Therefore, ECD respectfully requests approval of this contract 
amendment by the Fiscal Review Committee. 
 
If you have any further questions, please contact Summer Carr at 615-253-1944 or summer.carr@tn.gov. 
 
 
Attachments:  

• Supplemental Documentation Required for Fiscal Review Committee 

• Edison Documentation—Contract Payments 

• Original Edison Contract  

• Non-Competitive Amendment Request—Submitted to CPO for approval 

• Proposed Contract Amendment—Draft  
 
 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: 
Summer Carr, Dept. 
of Economic and 
Community 
Development 

*Contact 
Phone: 

615-253-1944 

*Presenter’s 
name(s): 

 Kendrick Curtis, Director of Community and Rural 
Development, ECD 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

31378 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

N/A 

*Original or 
Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

4/13/2012 *Current or 
Proposed End 

Date: 

4/13/2015 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

October 1, 2014 

*Department Submitting: Economic and Community Development 
*Division: Community and Rural Development 

*Date Submitted: 07/28/2014 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes  

If not, explain: N/A 

*Contract Vendor Name: Austin Building & Design, Inc. dba The 
Austin Company 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $1,399,000.00 
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: N/A 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY:12 FY: FY: FY: FY FY 
$1,399,000.00 $ $ $ $ $ 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY: 12 FY: 13 FY: 14 FY: 15 FY FY 
$ 0 $ 446,000 $ 127,500 $ 8,500.00 $ $ 
IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

N/A 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

N/A 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the N/A 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 
*Contract Funding Source/Amount:  

 
State: 

 

$1,399,000.00 
Federal: N/A 

 
Interdepartmental: 

 

 
N/A Other: N/A 

If “other” please define: N/A 
If “interdepartmental” please define: N/A 
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

N/A N/A 
  
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 
*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

This contract was bid in 2012 in 
conjunction with ECD’s new Select 
Tennessee Certified Sites program.  
ECD anticipated a cost of approximately 
$2 million for the three-year contract 
term.  The winning bidder came in  
under ECD’s expected cost at $1.4 
million for the three-year contract. 

*List number of other potential vendors 
who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 
procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 
best interest of the State.  

This contract was procured via RFP in 
2012.  Three proposers bid on this 
contract.  The winning bidder, Austin 
Building & Design was the lowest 
bidder. 

 
 



Payments on a Contract

Unit Vendor Name Contract Type Maximum Amt Voucher ID Monetary Amount GL Descr Payment Date Contract Expire Date Agency Name Agency BU GL Acct Effective DateAmount

33001 The Austin Company DFA 1,399,000.00        00006384 20,000.00                   Non medical payments 8/31/2012 4/13/2015 Econ & Community Dev 33001 1/1/1901 20,000.00                    

33001 The Austin Company DFA 1,399,000.00        00006508 10,000.00                   Non medical payments 9/17/2012 4/13/2015 Econ & Community Dev 33001 1/1/1901 10,000.00                    

33001 The Austin Company DFA 1,399,000.00        00006726 11,000.00                   Non medical payments 10/16/2012 4/13/2015 Econ & Community Dev 33001 1/1/1901 11,000.00                    

33001 The Austin Company DFA 1,399,000.00        00006968 57,500.00                   Non medical payments 11/20/2012 4/13/2015 Econ & Community Dev 33001 1/1/1901 57,500.00                    

33001 The Austin Company DFA 1,399,000.00        00007112 170,000.00                 Non medical payments 12/19/2012 4/13/2015 Econ & Community Dev 33001 1/1/1901 170,000.00                  

33001 The Austin Company DFA 1,399,000.00        00007254 52,000.00                   Non medical payments 1/9/2013 4/13/2015 Econ & Community Dev 33001 1/1/1901 52,000.00                    

33001 The Austin Company DFA 1,399,000.00        00007588 3,000.00                     Non medical payments 2/25/2013 4/13/2015 Econ & Community Dev 33001 1/1/1901 3,000.00                      

33001 The Austin Company DFA 1,399,000.00        00008109 60,500.00                   Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 5/2/2013 4/13/2015 Econ & Community Dev 33001 1/1/1901 60,500.00                    

33001 The Austin Company DFA 1,399,000.00        00008335 44,000.00                   Gen Bus Consulting Srvcs>25K 6/4/2013 4/13/2015 Econ & Community Dev 33001 11/2/2011 44,000.00                    

33001 The Austin Company DFA 1,399,000.00        00008504 18,000.00                   Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 6/24/2013 4/13/2015 Econ & Community Dev 33001 1/1/1901 18,000.00                    

33001 The Austin Company DFA 1,399,000.00        00009000 18,000.00                   Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 8/29/2013 4/13/2015 Econ & Community Dev 33001 1/1/1901 18,000.00                    

33001 The Austin Company DFA 1,399,000.00        00009293 13,500.00                   Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 10/2/2013 4/13/2015 Econ & Community Dev 33001 1/1/1901 13,500.00                    

33001 The Austin Company DFA 1,399,000.00        00009531 32,000.00                   Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 11/4/2013 4/13/2015 Econ & Community Dev 33001 1/1/1901 32,000.00                    

33001 The Austin Company DFA 1,399,000.00        00009806 28,000.00                   Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 12/6/2013 4/13/2015 Econ & Community Dev 33001 1/1/1901 28,000.00                    

33001 The Austin Company DFA 1,399,000.00        00009960 9,000.00                     Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 12/30/2013 4/13/2015 Econ & Community Dev 33001 1/1/1901 9,000.00                      

33001 The Austin Company DFA 1,399,000.00        00010268 5,500.00                     Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 2/4/2014 4/13/2015 Econ & Community Dev 33001 1/1/1901 5,500.00                      

33001 The Austin Company DFA 1,399,000.00        00011104 21,500.00                   Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 6/3/2014 4/13/2015 Econ & Community Dev 33001 1/1/1901 21,500.00                    

33001 The Austin Company DFA 1,399,000.00        00011404 8,500.00                     Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 7/3/2014 4/13/2015 Econ & Community Dev 33001 1/1/1901 8,500.00                      

582,000.00                 582,000.00                  



















 

STATE OF TENNESSEE  

CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICE  

Management Determination Request 

May 22, 2012 

Edison ID:  31378 

A management‐level approval determination appears warranted and is requested for the 
attached document that the procuring agency submitted for approval routing through the 
Edison system.  Review notes are cited below. 

As deemed appropriate, please either approve the document within Edison on behalf of the 
Chief Procurement Officer OR deny the document within the system. 

 

Attachment 

 

 

Review Notes: 

1 Please see the Rule and Policy below as it pertains to the approval and release of an RFP 
Amendment. 
 

(a) The Department of Finance and Administration shall approve all RFPs and 
any addenda, amendments, and clarifications to RFPs before their public 
release. All RFPs that would result in contracts requiring the Comptroller's 
approval shall also require the approval of the Office of the Comptroller of 
the Treasury before their public release. Further, any addenda, amendments, 
and clarifications to RFPs that would result in contracts requiring the 
Comptroller's approval shall be filed by the procuring agency with the 
Comptroller of the Treasury contemporaneously with their public release.  
An RFP or its revisions shall be approved based on the following:  

1. application of the requirements of this rule and Department of 
Finance and Administration Office of Contracts Review Policy 
Guidelines;  

2. adequacy of the scope of service description; and  

3. adequacy of the RFP's assurance of:  

(i) fairness to potential service providers;  

(ii) clear and open competition;  

(iii) achievement of procurement objectives; and  

(iv) protection of the state's interests.  

 



Executive Determination Request – Page 2 

 

03a‐5 RFP Amendment & Clarification 

 

Before public release, the contracting agency must obtain OCR 
approval of each RFP amendment (including the state's written 
responses to proposer questions and issues which constitute an 
RFP amendment). 

If a proposed amendment involves one or more substantive RFP revisions, OCR 
will require that approval is also subject to Comptroller staff approval. 

Contracting agency staff must send a copy of each RFP amendment to the 
Comptroller's Office of Management Services at the time of the amendment's 
public release. 

 

On February 16, 2012 the agency released a “Compilation of Questions, Comments and 
Responses” that were not approved by OCR/CPO.  All proposers and/or prospective 
proposers should have had access to the same information, because this information was 
never approved and released by OCR/CPO, the entire RFP process may be flawed. 

 

 



ag07025
Typewritten Text

ag07025
Typewritten Text

ag07025
Typewritten Text

ag07025
Typewritten Text

ag07025
Typewritten Text

ag07025
Typewritten Text

ag07025
Typewritten Text

ag07025
Typewritten Text

ag07025
Typewritten Text

ag07025
Typewritten Text

ag07025
Typewritten Text
FA1238451

ag07025
Typewritten Text

ag07025
Typewritten Text


























	Document1
	33002_Austin_Contract.pdf



